

No. 23-601

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN AND JANE PARENTS 1, JOHN PARENT 2,
PETITIONERS,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION AND
SHEBRA L. EVANS, BRENDA WOLFF, JUDITH
DOCCA, KARLA SILVESTRE, REBECCA
SMONDROWSKI, LYNNE HARRIS, SCOTT JOFTUS,
AND MONIFA B. MCKNIGHT, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE
MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,
RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

REED D. RUBINSTEIN

Counsel of Record

NICHOLAS R. BARRY

IAN D. PRIOR

JACOB P. MECKLER

America First Legal Foundation

300 Independence Ave. S.E.

Washington, DC 20003

(202) 964-3721

reed.rubinstein@aflegal.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S DECISION
CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS
COURT3

II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT
QUESTION OF FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE,
SETTLED BY THE COURT4

CONCLUSION7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2014)	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	5
<i>Foote v. Town of Ludlow</i> , No. CV 22-30041-MGM, 2022 WL 18356421 (D. Mass. Dec. 14, 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , (1st Cir. argued Sep. 13, 2023).....	7
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Littlejohn v. Sch. Bd. of Leon Cnty. Fla.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Fla. 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> (11th Cir. Feb. 8, 2023)	7
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	5
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 22-CV-78, 2022 WL 4232912 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 12, 2022), <i>dismissed in part as moot and vacated in part</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023);.....	7
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	3, 4

<i>Parents Protecting Our Children v. Eau Claire Area School District</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d (W.D. Wis. 2023), appeal docketed, No. 231534 (7th Cir. argued Sep. 26, 2023)	7
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	5, 6
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	5
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	5
<i>Regino v. Staley</i> , No. 2:23-CV-00032, 2023 WL 4464845 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2023), appeal docketed, (9th Cir. Jul. 25, 2023)	7
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Bacerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	4
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	5, 6
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	3, 4
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	5, 6
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464	3

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5
<i>Willey v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Trustees</i> , No. 23-CV-069-SWS, 2023 WL 4297186 (D. Wyo. June 30, 2023)	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
20 U.S.C. § 1232h	7
34 CFR Part 98	7
COURT RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a), (c).....	3, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
NYS Dep’t of Edu., <i>Creating a Safe, Supportive, and Affirming School Environment for Transgender and Gender Expansive Students: 2023 Legal Update and Best Practices</i> (June 2023), http://tinyurl.com/83ctaut3	2
Parents Defending Education, <i>List of School District Transgender – Gender Nonconforming Student Policies (Updated Dec. 15, 2023)</i> , http://tinyurl.com/mrxxj3dt	6
